
     by 
                                                      

                                                            

Trike Conversion Kit  
 

Victory 

CrossRoads 

CrossCountry  

CrossCountry Tour 

HardBall 

 
Installation Instructions 

 
 

Revised 1 - 2017 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

California Sidecar Parts & Technical Support 

434.263.8866 



 2 

Table of Contents: 

 

1. Warnings and Considerations       3 

2. General Information         3 

3. Maintenance Schedule          4 

4. Disassembly of Motorcycle        5 

5. Modification of Motorcycle Frame      6 

6. Reassembly of Motorcycle                     7 

7. Rear Suspension Unit Installation                          8                       

8. ABS Wheel Speed Sensor Installation    10 

9. Gravel Pan Installation                                          12       

10. Exhaust Mount Installation      13                                  

11. Exhaust Tailpipe and Muffler Installation             14 

12. Brake Line Installation        15  

13. Bleeding the Brake System                                   15 

14. Link to CSC Belt Tensioning video                        16 

15. Setting up the Sonic Tension Meter                     16 

16. Using the Sonic Tension Meter                             16 

17. Tensioning the Front Drive Belt                            17 

18. Tensioning the Rear Drive Belt                              18 

19. Service Limits on Drive Belts                                19  

20. Suspension Setup                                                   20                                       

21. Trike Body Installation               22 

22. Trike Body Alignment                     22 

23. Securing the Trike Body                     23 

24. Victory Tour Box Installation                                 24  

25. Reassembly of the Motorcycle                25 

26. Final Reassembly of the Motorcycle      25 

27. Ventura Wire Harness                                            26 

 

 

 



 3 

Warnings and considerations: 
 

1. Disclaimer - These instructions assume a level of understanding of 

motorcycle repair and maintenance beyond that of a òbeginneró 

and/or ònoviceó and California Sidecar cannot be liable for an 

installerõs failure to understand or follow these instructions as 

written. Likewise, California Sidecar cannot be responsible if any 

of the steps are omitted or shortcuts are taken, or parts other than 

those supplied by California Sidecar, are used in installing this 

trike kit.  

2. òWARNINGSó are all printed in bold type and capitalized. They 

mean to use extreme care in a given step so as not to damage the 

part, motorcycle, and/or yourself. 

3. Always wear safety glasses when using hand and/or power tools. 

4. When working in and around the fuel system, always work in a 

well-ventilated area, free from sparks and open flames.  

5. All directional references to the òright sideó and the òleft sideó are 
as you were seated on the motorcycle. 

6. All directional references to òforwardó mean to the front of the 
motorcycle while óbackó means the rear of the motorcycle unless 

otherwise stated. 

 

Recommended Lubricants: 

1. Fluorinated grease for splines 

2. Thread locking compound (Loctite 242 minimum). 

3. High temperature Silicone sealant. 

 

Torque values of fasteners: 

1. 3/8 ð16 x 1 3/4   SHCS.  47 ft-lbs  Frame mount 

2. M10 x 1.25 x 40 SHCS.  54 ft-lbs  Frame mount 

3. Pivot shaft  90 ft-lbs 



 4 

Maintenance Schedule:   VENTURA 
  Frequency (miles) Daily 4k 8k 12k 16k 20k 24k 

Item               

Belts I I I I I T I 

Brake Pads and Rotors        [1]  I I I I I I 

Half Shaft Boots   L L L L L L 

Wheel Bearings                    [2]  I I I I I I 

Wheels and Tires  I I I I I I 

All Lighting  I       

Tire Pressure                         [3] I       

Brake fluid  I I R I I R 

 
I: Inspect: clean, lubricate, and/or replace as necessary. 

R: Replace 

L: Lubricate with Silicone Spray                           

T: Tension 

 

NOTE:  

[1] Minimum pad thickness is 0.04 inches (1.02mm) 

[2] Wheel bearing torque 200 FT.-LBS. 

[3] Rear tire pressure   15ó & 16ó WHEELS  28 PSI 

     17ó WHEELS  25 PSI 

 

At higher odometer readings, repeat at frequency intervals established here. 

 

Note:   

This Schedule is in addition to the Victory Maintenance Schedule 

 

NOTICE: 

The remote door opener installed on this unit has a very small electrical draw 

on your motorcycle battery. If your trike will be unridden for more than 2 

weeks you should remove the 15 amp fuse from the red fuse holder located 

up front under your starter solenoid cover. Another option is to use a battery 

tender. 

 

 



 5 

Disassembly of motorcycle: 
 

1. Place the motorcycle on the lift  and secure. 

2. Disconnect negative battery terminal. Battery is located in the 

lower front fairing. Remove four SHCS to access the battery. 

3. Remove both saddlebags. 

4. Remove both side covers. 

5. Remove two SHCS and the seat. 

6. Remove tour box if equipped. Unplug the harness then from the 

inside remove four HHCS and three SHCS, remove the tour box 

from its mount. 

7. Remove and discard the tour box mount. 

8. Remove five HHCS and each rear crash protection bar. 

9. Remove exhaust heat shields, left side two clamps, right side one 

clamp and one HHCS. 

10. Loosen muffler clamps and remove mufflers. 

11. Remove two SHCS from each tour box mount. 

12. Unplug fender and remove four HHCS from the fender.  

13. If equipped remove the ABS computer three HHCS from its 

mount. 

14. Completely disconnect the ABS wire harness.  

(Pull on the orange clip.) 

15. Remove four HHCS and the inner fender. 

16. Removing the swing arm. 

17. Remove the rear SHCS from under the seat area. 

18. Remove both passenger floorboard or peg nuts and washers. 

Remove the left side floorboard or peg mount. 

19. Loosen the rear head pipe by removing the head pipe stud nuts, 

the exhaust clamp between the front and rear pipes, and the 

HHCS from the lower left side exhaust mount bracket. 

20. Pull the head pipe rearward enough to remove the right side 

passenger floorboard or peg mount. 

21. Remove the chrome sprocket cover.  

22. Remove the axle nut, axle, and the rear wheel. 



 6 

23. Remove the caliper. 

24. Remove the wheel speed sensor and shims.  

Save for reinstallation. 

25. Remove one side swing arm pivot shaft nut and washer then 

remove the pivot shaft. 

26. Remove the plastic inner fender from under the seat area. 

27. Remove the shock air line and vent line. 

28. Remove the upper shock pivot shaft. 

29. Remove the swing arm and shock assembly. 

30. Remove and Discard the belt. 

31. Remove the two HHCS from the brake line holder. 

32. Remove the antenna from wire and discard antenna. 

 

Modification of Motorcycle Frame: 

 
1. Drill through four M8 threaded holes (two on each side) on 

motorcycle frame with 3/8 drill bit (Red Arrows) 

 

 



 7 

Reassembly of the motorcycle: 
 

1. Install NEW CSC drive belt. 

2. Reinstall the chrome sprocket cover. 

ABS Models: 

3. Route the ABS harness through the large hole in the top of the 

motorcycle frame and reconnect it to the ABS computer. 

4. Install the ABS computer module to the CSC ABS mount using 

three OEM HHCS.  

5. Standing behind the frame rotate the ABS computer 

counterclockwise 180 degrees. Like a Plate, not like a Clock. 

6. Secure the mount to the rear of the frame with four OEM HHCS. 

Refer to picture for orientation. 

7. Secure all wiring with cable ties. Leave the fender plug pointing 

forward and accessible. 

 



 8 

Rear Suspension Unit Installation: 
 

1. Place the rear suspension unit onto a floor jack. 

2. Slide unit into place as far forward as possible. 

3. Install NEW CSC drive belt onto sprocket. 

4. Align pivot shaft holes. Apply a light coat of grease on pivot shaft 

and reinstall in reverse order. 

Install washer and nut, leave loose. 

5. Locate the Frame Mount Plate on side of frame using the 

included spacer placed between the frame and Mount Plate in 

the rear hole. Install 3/8 -16 x 1-3/4  SHCS with washer through 

rear hole of Plate, then spacer, last through the drilled out hole in 

frame and secure with 3/8 nyloc nut and washer on inside of 

frame. Install 3/8 -16 x 3 SHCS through front Frame Mount boss 

and Plate with 3/8 nyloc nut and washer on inside of frame (see 

fig 2). 

6. Insert a 3/8 -16 x 1-1/4  SHCS into the upper rear Frame Mount 

boss and through the Plate with 3/8 nyloc nut and washer on 

inside of Plate (see fig 2). 

7. Repeat on other side. 

8. Push Suspension forward to align Suspension with Frame 

Mounts.  

9. You may need to jack suspension up or down for alignment. 

10. Insert two 3/8 -16 x 1-3/4  SHCS into the rear bosses of the 

Frame Mounts and upper and lower tabs of the suspension unit. 

Install four 3/8 flat washers and four 3/8 nyloc nuts. 

11. Tighten all ten SHCS. 



 9 

   
 fig 2. 

 

12. Tighten the pivot shaft nut left loose from before. Torque to 

specification. 

13. Install the passenger floorboards or pegs with the OEM nut and 

washer and lower fasteners. 

 

If installing Ground Effects: 
 

Refer to separate Ground Effects installation instructions now. 

You must install only the Ground Effects mounts before going 

forward.  

 



 10 

Install ABS Wheel Speed Sensor (if equipped): 
 

1. Install ABS signal module on Trike Cross Mt. with two sided tape 

and zip ties included (see fig 3). 

2. Install the rear wheel speed sensor on the mount located near 

the rear differential using the OEM fastener (see fig 4). 

3. Check for .025 - .050 gap and reuse OEM shims if needed. 

4. Route the wheel speed sensor wire up to the ABS signal module 

and plug in. Secure wire with zip ties. 

 

 
fig 3 



 11 

 
 fig 4 

 

5. Plug ABS Signal Module to trike body harness 

 



 12 

Gravel Pan Installation: 
 

1. Install the Gravel Pan under the tab on the Lower Rear Mount 

with three 1/4ð20 x 3/4  HHCS, three flat washers and three 

nyloc nuts. Install the HHCS from the bottom up and leave finger 

tight (see fig 5). 

2. Raise the front of the Gravel Pan and secure on the right with a 

HHCS and sandwich the gravel pan with the left lower exhaust 

mount and the OEM HHCS.  

3. Align and tighten all fasteners.  

 

 
 fig 5 

 



 13 

Exhaust Mount Installation: 
 

1. Reinstall the exhaust head pipe loosened from before. 

2. Place the Left Exhaust Mount against the left side of the Body 

Frame.  

3. Using the lower holes, Install three 5/16  ð 18 x 1 1/4 HHCS and 

three 5/16 flat washers thru the Exhaust Mount and the Body 

Frame from the outside in (see fig 6). 

4. Install Trailer Hitch now if equipped. 

5. Loosely install three 5/16 flat washers and three 5/16 ð 18 

nyloc nuts.  

6. Install the right side with the same procedure. 

7. Tighten the six fasteners. 

 

 

 

 

 
 fig 6 

 


